
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

No. 1
September Term, 2017

JAMAL SIZER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Howard County, Maryland
(Lenore R. Gelfman, Judge)

Pursuant to a Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Special Appeals

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF MARYLAND, AND WASHINGTON LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND URBAN AFFAIRS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Anthony J. May
Murnaghan Appellate Advocacy Fellow
Public Justice Center
One North Charles Street, Suite 200
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
(410) 625-9409
maya@publicjustice.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 7, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE, QUESTIONS PRESENTED, AND
STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. IF AFFIRMED, THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS’S HOLDING
WILL DISPROPORTIONATELY SUBJECT PERSONS OF COLOR
INNOCENT OF ANY WRONGDOING TO UNNECESSARY AND
DAMAGING STOPS AND SEARCHES, DEGRADING FUNDAMENTAL
RIGHTS GUARANTEED BY THE FOURTH AMENDMENT AND THE
MARYLAND DECLARATION OF RIGHTS..... 3

A. All Citizens Possess the Right to be Free from Unreasonable Searches
and Seizures. 3

B. *Wardlow* Provides Little Guidance in Defining What Constitutes a “High-
Crime Area.” 4

C. The “High-Crime Area” Factor Disproportionately Encompasses
Communities of Color..... 7

II. THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS ERRED IN CREATING A
PER SE RULE, PLACING UNDUE WEIGHT ON AN ILL-DEFINED
“HIGH-CRIME AREA” FACTOR TO JUSTIFY A WARRANTLESS
STOP, INSTEAD OF AFFORDING DEFERENCE TO THE TRIAL
COURT UNDER THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES..... 11

A. The Court of Special Appeals Impermissibly Overrode the Trial Court’s
Discretion Affording Little Weight to the “High-Crime Area” Factor
Under the Totality of the Circumstances. 11

B. The Court of Special Appeals Adopted a Per Se Rule that Went
Beyond the Holding of *Wardlow* itself, and Which, if Affirmed, will Result
in Devastating Constitutional Restrictions on Persons of Color Living in
“High-Crime Areas.” 15

III. THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS’S HOLDING THAT
PETITIONER’S FLIGHT WAS “UNPROVOKED” FAILS TO
CONSIDER THE EXPERIENCE OF PERSONS OF COLOR LIVING IN

| | |
|---|----|
| PERCEIVED “HIGH-CRIME AREAS” AND THEIR HISTORY OF INTERACTIONS WITH LAW ENFORCEMENT..... | 18 |
| A. The Record is Unclear as to Whether Petitioner Recognized the Charging Group as Officers..... | 18 |
| B. Even if Petitioner Recognized the Charging Group as Police Officers, His Flight Cannot be Considered “Unprovoked.” | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |
| CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112 | 26 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Bost v. State</i> , 406 Md. 341 (2008) | 17 |
| <i>C.E.L. v. State</i> , 24 So. 3d 1181 (Fla. 2009)..... | 21 |
| <i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) | 18 |
| <i>Cobb v. State</i> , 511 So. 2d 698 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1987) | 15 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Warren</i> , 475 Mass. 530 (2016)..... | 22 |
| <i>Davis v. State</i> , 383 Md. 394 (2004)..... | 3 |
| <i>Ferris v. State</i> , 355 Md. 356 (1999) | 14 |
| <i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)..... | 20 |
| <i>Floyd v. City of N.Y.</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 959 (S.D. N.Y. 2013) | 22 |
| <i>Ford v. State</i> , 184 Md. App. 535 (2009) | 3 |
| <i>Grant v. State</i> , 449 Md. 1 (2016)..... | 3 |
| <i>Henderson v. State</i> , 416 Md. 125 (2010)..... | 19 |
| <i>Henson v. United States</i> , 55 A.3d 859 (D.C. 2012) | 22 |
| <i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)..... | passim |
| <i>In re David S.</i> , 367 Md. 523 (2002) | 14 |
| <i>In re Jeremy P.</i> , 197 Md. App. 1 (2011) | 20 |
| <i>King v. State</i> , 434 Md. 472 (2013) | 14 |
| <i>Longshore v. State</i> , 399 Md. 486 (2007) | 13 |
| <i>Padilla v. State</i> , 180 Md. App. 210 (2008) | 14 |
| <i>People of the Virgin Islands v. Fredericks</i> , 54 V.I. 161 (2011) | 6 |
| <i>Ransome v. State</i> , 373 Md. 99 (2003) | 3 |
| <i>State v. Cooper</i> , 830 So. 2d 440 (La. Ct. App. 2002) | 16–17 |
| <i>State v. Edmonds</i> , 323 Conn. 34 (2016) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Sizer</i> , 230 Md. App. 640 (2016) | 11, 13, 15 |
| <i>Stokes v. State</i> , 362 Md. 407 (2001) | 3 |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... | 3 |
| <i>Turkes v. State</i> , 199 Md. App. 96 (2011) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Anderson</i> , No. 11-147, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75992 (M.D. La. May 31, 2012)..... | 6 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>United States v. Balt. Police Dep’t</i> , No. JKB-17-99, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53454 (D. Md. Apr. 7, 2017) | 22–23 |
| <i>United States v. Black</i> , 525 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2008)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Caruthers</i> , 458 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2006) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Coleman</i> , No. 08-107, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11423 (D. Del. Feb. 17, 2009)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Edmonds</i> , 240 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Montero-Camargo</i> , 208 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000) | 5–6 |
| <i>United States v. Wright</i> , 485 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2007) | 5, 14 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|-----------------------------|-------|
| Md. Decl. Rts. art. 26..... | 3, 14 |
| U.S. Const. amend. IV | 3, 14 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|-------|
| Amy Ronner, <i>Fleeing While Black, the Fourth Amendment Apartheid</i> , 32 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 383 (2001) | 17–18 |
| Andrew Dammann, <i>Categorical and Vague Claims that Criminal Activity is Afoot: Solving the High-Crime Area Dilemma through Legislative Action</i> , 2 Tex. A&M L. Rev. 559 (2015)..... | 5 |
| Andrew Guthrie Ferguson & Damien Bernache, <i>The “High-Crime Area” Question: Requiring Verifiable and Quantifiable Evidence for Fourth Amendment Reasonable Suspicion Analysis</i> , 57 Am. Univ. L. Rev. 1587 (2008)..... | 4, 17 |
| Andrew Guthrie Ferguson, <i>“Predictive Policing” and the Fourth Amendment</i> , Am. Crim. L. Rev. Online (Nov. 28, 2011), http://www.americancriminallawreview.com/aclr-online/predictive-policing-and-fourth-amendment/ | 8–9 |
| Andrew Guthrie Ferguson, <i>Crime Mapping and the Fourth Amendment: Redrawing “High-Crime Areas”</i> , 63 Hastings L. J. 179 (2011) | 8 |
| Andrew Guthrie Ferguson, <i>Predictive Policing and Reasonable Suspicion</i> , 62 Emory L. J. 259 (2012)..... | 10 |
| Aziz Hug, <i>The Consequences of Disparate Policing: Evaluating Stop and Frisk as a Modality of Urban Policing</i> , 101 Minn. L. Rev. 2397 (2017) | 9–10 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| Brad Heath, <i>Racial Gap in the U.S. Arrest Rates: “Staggering Disparity”</i> , USA Today (Nov. 18, 2014, 5:13 PM), https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2014/11/18/ferguson-black-arrest-rates/19043207/ | 10 |
| David A. Harris, <i>Factors for Reasonable Suspicion: When Black and Poor Means Stopped and Frisked</i> , 69 Ind. L. J. 659 (1994) | 7–8 |
| David N. Kelley & Sharon L. McCarthy, <i>The Report of The Crime Reporting Review Committee To Commissioner Raymond W. Kelly Concerning Compstat Auditing</i> (Apr. 8, 2013)..... | 9 |
| <i>HIDTA Designation Process & Authorizing Language</i> , Whitehouse.gov (2017), https://www.whitehouse.gov/ondcp/hidta-designation-process (last visited July 19, 2017)..... | 16 |
| Human Rts. Watch, <i>U.S.: Drug Arrests Skewed by Race</i> , hrw.org (Mar. 2, 2009, 12:01 PM), https://www.hrw.org/news/2009/03/02/us-drug-arrests-skewed-race | 9 |
| Juana Summers, <i>Why Trump Discouraging Officers from Being “Too Nice” Matters in Baltimore</i> , CNN (July 29, 2017, 8:10 AM), http://www.cnn.com/2017/07/29/politics/donald-trump-police-baltimore/index.html | 7 |
| Kelly Koss, <i>Leveraging Predictive Policing Algorithms to Restore Fourth Amendment Protections in High-Crime Areas in a Post-Wardlow World</i> , 90 Chi-Kent L. Rev. 301 (2015)..... | 9, 10 |
| Keven Kercher, <i>The Investigative Stop: What Happens When we Run?</i> , 77 N.D. L. Rev. 123 (2001)..... | 20 |
| Kevin Rector, <i>Black Motorists in Md. are Pulled Over, Searched at Higher Rates</i> , Balt. Sun (Nov. 16, 2016, 7:38 PM), http://www.baltimoresun.com/news/maryland/crime/bs-md-police-traffic-stops-20161116-story.html | 23 |
| Lincoln Quillian & Devah Pager, <i>Black Neighbors, Higher Crime? The Role of Racial Stereotypes in Evaluations of Neighborhood Crime</i> , 107 Am. J. of Soc. 717 (2001)..... | 7 |
| Malcolm D. Holmes & Brad W. Smith, <i>Race and Police Brutality: Roots of an Urban Dilemma</i> (2008) | 21 |
| Margaret Anne Hoehl, <i>Usual Suspects Beware: “Walk, Don’t Run” Through Dangerous Neighborhoods</i> , 35 U. Rich. L. Rev. 111 (2011)..... | 15, 17, 19, 24 |
| <i>Maryland Police Chief Responds After Cop Questions Citizen Over Immigration Status</i> , CBS News (Jan. 30, 2017, 12:04 PM), | |

| | |
|--|----------|
| http://www.cbsnews.com/news/maryland-police-chief-responds-after-citizen-aravinda-pillalamarri-questioned-over-immigration-status/ | 23 |
| Mia Carpiniello, <i>Striking a Sincere Balance: A Reasonable Black Person Standard for “Location Plus Evasion” Terry Stops</i> , 6 Mich. J. Race & L. 355 (2001) | 21 |
| Michael E. Miller, <i>Howard County Sheriff Resigns Over Alleged Racist, Anti-Semitic Remarks</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 11, 2016), https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/howard-county-sheriff-resigns-over-alleged-racist-anti-semitic-remarks/2016/10/11/1086c9ea-8fd8-11e6-9c52-0b10449e33c4_story.html?utm_term=.5685198ad1fd | 23 |
| Nancy C. Marcus, <i>Out of Breath and Down to the Wire: A Call for Constitution-Focused Reform</i> , 59 How. L. J. 5 (2015) | 6 |
| Nicole Flatow, <i>If You Thought Stop-And-Frisk was Bad, You Should Know About Jump-Outs</i> , ThinkProgress, https://thinkprogress.org/if-you-thought-stop-and-frisk-was-bad-you-should-know-about-jump-outs-385b89fc08d3 (last visited July 26, 2017) | 19–20 |
| Reshaad Shirazi, <i>It’s Time to Dump the High Crime Area Factor</i> , 21 Berkeley J. Crim. L. 76 (2016) | 7, 8, 16 |
| Robert Koulisch, <i>The Databasing of Freddie Gray</i> , 16 U. Md. L. J. Race Relig. Gender & Class 179 (2016) | 6–7 |
| Sheryl Gay Stolberg, <i>Maryland Restricts Racial Profiling in New Guidelines for Law Enforcement</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 25, 2015), https://www.nytimes.com/2015/08/26/us/maryland-restricts-racial-profiling-in-new-guidelines-for-law-enforcement.html | 23 |
| Terrence Scudieri, <i>Fleeing While Black: How Massachusetts Reshaped the Contours of the Terry Stop</i> , 54 Am. Crim. L. Rev. Online 42 (2017) | 7 |
| Theresa Nolan Breslin, <i>Fleeing Time Below the Poverty Line—Is it a Crime? C.E.L. v. State and Its Impact on Indigent Defense and Police-Citizen Relations</i> , 66 U. Miami L. Rev. 783 (2012) | 21 |
| Thomas R. Fulford, <i>Writing Scripts for Silent Movies: How Officer Experience and High-Crime Areas Turn Innocuous Behavior into Criminal Conduct</i> , 45 Suffolk Univ. L. Rev. 497 (2012) | 5 |
| Washington/Baltimore HIDTA, <i>High Intensity Drug Trafficking Areas</i> , HIDTA.org (2017), http://www.hidta.org/ (last visited July 19, 2017) | 16 |
| <i>Who We Are</i> , HIDTA.org, (2017), http://www.hidta.org/about-hidta/ (last visited July 19, 2017) | 16 |
